

SIXTEENTH ANNUAL

WILLEM C. VIS (EAST) INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION

MOOT

MARCH 31 – APRIL 7 2019

MEMORANDUM FOR CLAIMANT



**ON BEHALF OF:**

PHAR LAP ALLEVAMENTO

RUE FRANKEL 1

CAPITAL CITY

MEDITERRANEO

**CLAIMANT**

**AGAINST**

BLACK BEAUTY EQUESTRIAN

2 SEABISCUIT DRIVE

OCEANSIDE

EQUATORIANA

**RESPONDENT**

**COUNSEL:**

STUTI RAI ANAHAD NARAIN DHRUV MEHROTRA

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	V
INDEX OF CASES .....	V
INDEX OF ARBITRAL AWARDS.....	XXXIII
INDEX OF LEGAL TEXTS.....	XXXVII
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	XXXVIII
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS .....	3
ARGUMENTS .....	5
<b>Issue I</b> .....	5
<b>1. The tribunal has the power to adapt the contract.....</b>	<b>5</b>
1.1. The law of Mediterraneo governs the arbitration agreement .....	5
1.1.1. The law of the matrix contract governs its arbitration clause.....	5
1.1.2. Under a conflict of laws approach, the applicable law is the law of Mediterraneo... 6	
1.1.2.1. The implied choice of law is the law of Mediterraneo .....	7
1.1.2.2. The implied choice of law is not the law of Danubia.....	7
1.1.3. The law of Mediterraneo has the closest and most real connection to the arbitration agreement.....	8
1.2. The tribunal has the power to adapt the contractually stipulated price .....	9
1.2.1. The hardship clause allows for price adaptation .....	9
1.2.2. The power to adapt the contract is implicit in Clause 15 of the Sales Agreement. 10	
1.2.2.1. The negotiations for the Sales Agreement indicate that price adaptation is covered in clause 15.....	11
1.2.2.2. Commercial practice indicates that price adaptation can be read into clause 15. ....	12
Conclusion of Issue I .....	13
<b>Issue II</b> .....	<b>13</b>



<b>2. CLAIMANT should be entitled to submit evidence from the other arbitration proceedings.....</b>	<b>13</b>
2.1. The Arbitral tribunal has discretion to determine the admissibility of any evidence .....	14
2.2. The tribunal should exercise its discretion in favour of allowing the evidence from the other arbitral proceedings.....	15
2.2.1. International tribunals follow a liberal approach of admitting evidence.....	15
2.2.2.1. Rules governing admissibility are not applicable to international arbitrations.	15
2.1.1.2. The Rule excluding illegally obtained evidence cannot be applied to arbitral proceedings.....	16
2.2.2. Allowing the admission of the evidence fulfils the policy goals of international arbitration .....	16
2.2.2.1. Arbitral tribunals rely on the balancing test to determine the admissibility of illegally obtained evidence .....	17
2.2.2.2. The balancing test leads to admission of the evidence related to the other arbitration.....	17
2.2.3. Refusing to admit the evidence would violate CLAIMANT’s right to be heard .....	18
2.3. There is no bar on the admissibility of evidence in the present case under the IBA Rules .....	19
2.4. RESPONDENT’s obligation of confidentiality is not a ground for exclusion of the evidence.....	19
Conclusion of Issue II.....	20
<b>Issue III (1) .....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>3. CLAIMANT is entitled to the payment of US\$ 1,250,000 or any other amount resulting from an adaptation of the price under the Clause 12 of the contract .....</b>	<b>20</b>
3.1. The import tariff resulted in hardship under Clause 12 .....	21
3.1.1 The tariff met the threshold requirement for hardship.....	22
3.1.1.1 The tariff met the threshold requirement under general contract principles....	22
3.1.1.2. The tariff met the threshold requirement under the hardship clause.....	23
3.1.2. The imposition of tariffs was not reasonably foreseeable .....	23



3.1.3. The tariffs and their consequences were unavoidable..... 24

3.2. The hardship clause is applicable to the tariff imposed by the Equatorianian Government ..... 24

3.2.1. CLAIMANT’s intention to include the present impediment can be derived under Art. 8(1) CISG ..... 24

3.2.2. Hardship clause is applicable to import tariff according to an objective understanding of the clause by a reasonable party under Art. 8(2) CISG ..... 25

3.2.2.1. Import restrictions were mentioned in relation to health and safety requirements ..... 25

3.2.2.2. “Comparable unforeseen events” must be given a wide interpretation..... 26

3.2.3. The hardship clause should be interpreted in *contra proferentem* ..... 26

Conclusion of Issue III (1) ..... 27

**Issue III (2)..... 27**

**4. CLAIMANT is entitled to the payment of US\$ 1,250,000 or any other amount resulting from an adaptation of the price under CISG ..... 27**

4.1. The application of Art. 79 CISG is not excluded..... 27

4.2. The import tariff constitutes an impediment under Art. 79(1) CISG ..... 28

4.2.1. Impediment under Art. 79(1) includes hardship..... 28

4.2.2. The import tariff constitutes hardship..... 29

4.3. Alternatively, Hardship can be read into Art. 79 CISG by gap filling under Art. 7 CISG ..... 29

4.3.1. The gap can be filled with reference to general principles of CISG derived from its provisions ..... 29

4.3.1.1. Gap filling in reference to the general principle of good faith..... 29

4.3.1.2. Gap filling in reference to good faith and other general principles..... 30

4.3.2. The gap can be filled with reference to general principles of CISG derived from PICC..... 31

4.3.2.1. Adaptation in cases of hardship is allowed by CISG by gap filling in reference to PICC ..... 31



4.3.2.1.1. PICC form part of the general principles underlying the convention under Art. 7(2) CISG ..... 31

4.3.2.1.2. Hardship and adaptation can be read into CISG by reference to Art. 6.2.2 and Art. 6.2.3 PICC ..... 32

4.3.2.2. In any case adaptation in cases of hardship is allowed under CISG by gap filling in reference to general principles supplemented by PICC ..... 32

4.3.3. The gap can be filled by analogy..... 32

4.3.3.1. Gap filling using analogy with Art. 79 CISG ..... 33

4.3.3.2. Gap filling using Art. 50 CISG ..... 33

4.4. In any case, CLAIMANT is entitled to US\$ 1,250,000 due to price adaptation under the domestic law of Mediterraneo ..... 33

Conclusion of Issue III (2) ..... 34

**Prayer for Relief ..... 35**

**Certificate and Choice of Forum ..... 36**



## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

- Audit, Bernard** La vente internationale de marchandises. Convention des Nations Unies du 11 avril 1980  
(1991)  
cited as: *Audit*  
in: ¶144
- Basedow, Jürgen** Uniform law Conventions and the UNIDROIT Principles of International Commercial Contracts  
Uniform Law Review Vol. 5(1)  
(2000) p.129-139  
cited as: *Basedow*  
in: ¶150
- Batenkas, Illias** The Proper Law of the Arbitration Clause: A Challenge to the Prevailing Orthodoxy  
in: Journal of International Arbitration (2010), Vol. 27(1), pp. 1 – 7  
cited as: *Batenkas*  
in: ¶24
- Berger, Klaus Peter** Power of Arbitrators to Fill Gaps and Revise Contracts to Make Sense  
in: Arbitration International (2001), Vol. 17(1), pp. 1 – 18  
cited as: *Berger*  
in: ¶¶35, 44
- Berger, Klaus Peter** Re-examining the Arbitration Agreement, Applicable Law: Consensus or Confusion?  
in: ICCA Congress (2006) Ser. No. 13, pp. 301 – 333  
cited as: *Berger (Applicable Law)*  
in: ¶5
- Berger, Klaus Peter** Renegotiation and Adaptation of International Investment Contracts: The Role of Contract Drafters and Arbitrators  
in: Vanderbilt Journal of Transnational Law (2003), Vol.



- 36, pp. 1347 – 1380  
cited as: *Berger (Adaptation)*  
in: ¶¶2, 30, 31, 35
- Bernardini, P.** Hardship e Force Majeure  
in: Bonnel, M. J./Bonnel, F. (eds.), *Contratti Commerciali Internazionali e Principi UNIDROIT*, (1997)  
cited as: *Bernardini*  
in: ¶132
- Bernstein, Herbert/  
Lookofsky, Joseph** Understanding the CISG in Europe  
2<sup>nd</sup> ed., KLI(2002)  
cited as: *Bernstein/Lookofsky*  
in: ¶132
- Bianca, M. Cesare  
Bonell, Michael J.** Commentary on the International Sales Law: The 1980  
Vienna Sales Convention  
(1987)  
cited as: *Bianca/Bonell*  
in: ¶¶30, 144
- Blackaby, Nigel  
Partasides, Constantine** Redfern and Hunter on International Arbitration  
6<sup>th</sup> ed., KLI (2015)  
cited as: *Redfern/Hunter*  
in: ¶¶7, 8, 9, 10, 22, 23, 51
- Blair, Cherie  
Gojkovic, Ema Vidak** Wikileaks and Beyond: Discerning an International  
Standard for the Admissibility of Illegally Obtained  
Evidence  
[2018] 33 ICSID Review No. 1 pp. 235-259  
cited as: *Blair/Gojkovic*  
in: ¶¶67
- Blessing, Marc** Choice of Substantive Law in International Commercial  
Arbitration  
in: *Journal of International Arbitration*, 1997, Vol. 14(2),  
pp. 39 – 65  
cited as: *Blessing*  
in: ¶¶10, 16
- Bond, Stephen** How to Draft an Arbitration Clause (Revisited)



- ICC Court Bulletin (1990), Vol. 1(2), p. 14;  
cited as: *Bond*  
in: ¶5
- Bonell, Michael** An International Restatement of Contract Law: The UNIDRIOT Principles of International Commercial Contracts  
2<sup>nd</sup> ed., Transnational Publishers (1997)  
cited as: *Bonell (Restatement)*  
in: ¶¶30
- Bonell, Michael J.** The UNIDROIT Principles of International Commercial Contracts and CISG — Alternatives or Complementary Instruments  
Uniform Law Review 1(1)  
(1996)  
cited as: *Bonell*  
in: ¶¶149, 150, 154, 157
- Bordacahar, Julián** The Rule of Law as Created by Arbitrators – An Update on the Discussions at the Recent IBA Arbitration Day in Buenos Aires  
in:  
<http://arbitrationblog.kluwerarbitration.com/2018/04/08/iba-buenos-aires-report/>  
cited as: *Bordacabar*  
in: ¶¶35
- Born, Gary** International Commercial Arbitration  
2<sup>nd</sup> ed., KLI. 2014  
Cited as: *Born*  
in: ¶¶51, 59, 86
- Born, Gary B.** International Arbitration: Law and Practice,  
2<sup>nd</sup> ed., KLI (2015)  
cited as: *Born (Law & Practice)*  
in: ¶10





- Born, Gary B.** International Commercial Arbitration,  
3<sup>rd</sup> ed., KLI (2009)  
cited as: *Born (Commercial)*  
in: ¶¶2, 5, 10
- Born, Gary B.** The Law Governing International Arbitration  
Agreements: An International Perspective  
in: Singapore Academy of Law Journal (2014), Vol. 26,  
pp. 814 - 848  
cited as: *Born (Governing Law)*  
in: ¶¶22, 24
- Brandner, Gert** Admissibility of Analogy in Gap-filling under the CISG  
University of Aberdeen (1999)  
available at:  
<http://www.cisg.law.pace.edu/cisg/biblio/brandner.html>  
cited as: *Brandner*  
in: ¶160
- Briggs, Adrian** Agreements on Jurisdiction and Choice of Law  
Oxford University Press, Oxford *et al.*, 2008  
cited as: *Briggs*  
in: ¶164
- Brunner, Christoph** Force Majeure and Hardship Under General Contract  
Principles: Exemption for Non-Performance in  
International Arbitration, (2007)  
cited as: *Brunner*  
in: ¶¶30, 31, 93, 99, 103, 122, 132, 141, 144, 150
- Buhler, Michael** Handbook of ICC Arbitration  
**Webster, Thomas H.** 1<sup>st</sup> ed., Sweet & Maxwell (2005)  
cited as: *Buhler/Webster*  
in: ¶5
- Bund, Jennifer M.** Comment, Force Majeure Clauses: Drafting Advice for  
the CISG Practitioner  
17 Journal of Law and Commerce  
(1998)  
cited as: *Bund*



- Clarkson, Chris**  
**Hill, Jonathan**  
in: ¶¶103, 132, 150  
Conflict of Laws  
4<sup>th</sup> ed., Oxford University Press (2011)  
cited as: *Clarkson/Hill*
- Collins, Lawrence**  
in: ¶164  
The Law Governing the Agreement and Procedure in International Arbitration in England  
in: J Lew (ed.), Contemporary Problems in International Arbitration (1987)  
cited as: *Collins*
- Da Silveira, Mercedes Azerdo**  
in: ¶5  
Trade Sanctions and International Sales: An Inquiry into International Arbitration and Commercial Litigation, Kluwer (2014).  
cited as: *Da Silveira*
- David, René**  
in: ¶¶99, 138, 145, 151  
Arbitration in International Trade (1985)  
cited as: *David*
- Dawwas, Amin**  
in: ¶44  
Alteration of the Contractual Equilibrium Under the UNIDROIT Principles  
Pace International Law Review Online Companion, (2010), Vol. 2(5), pp. 1-28  
cited as: *Danwas*
- Dicey, Albert Venn**  
**Morris, John H.C.**  
in: ¶110  
Dicey and Morris on the Conflict of Laws, Vol. I  
13<sup>th</sup> ed., Sweet & Maxwell (2000)  
cited as: *Dicey and Morris*
- Dimatteo, Larry**  
in: ¶21  
Contractual Excuse Under the CISG: Impediment, Hardship, and the Excuse Doctrines  
Pace International Law Review Vol. 27 (1) (2015) p. 258-305  
cited as: *Dimatteo*



- Draetta, Ugo** in: ¶¶106, 110  
Force Majeure and Hardship Under the UNIDROIT Principles of International Commercial Contracts  
cited as: *Draetta*
- Eiselen, Sieg** in: ¶132  
CISG Advisory Council Opinion No. 13  
Inclusion of Standard Terms under the CISG  
<https://www.cisgac.com/cisgac-opinion-no13/>  
cited as: *CISG-AC Op. No. 13*
- Enderlin, Fritz** in: ¶123  
International Sales Law: United Nations Convention on  
**Maskow, Dietrich** Contracts for the International Sale of Goods:  
Convention on the Limitation Period in the International  
Sale of Goods: Commentary  
(1992)  
cited as: *Enderlin/Maskow*
- Felemegas, John** in: ¶129  
The United Nations Convention on Contracts for the  
International Sale of Goods: Article 7 and Uniform  
Interpretation  
Pace Review of the Convention on Contracts for the  
International Sale of Goods (CISG)  
(2000-2001) p. 115-265  
cited as: *Felemegas*
- Ferrari, Franco** in: ¶¶152, 157  
Uniform Interpretation of the 1980 Uniform Sales Law  
Georgia Journal of International and Comparative Law  
(1994), Vol. 24(2), p. 183-228  
cited as: *Ferrari (Uniform Sales Law)*
- Ferrari, Franco** in: ¶¶144  
General Principles and International Uniform  
Commercial Law Conventions: A Study of the 1980  
Vienna Sales Conventions and the 1988 UNIDROIT  
Conventions on International Factoring and Leasing



- (1998), Vol.10(1), p. 157-185  
cited as: *Ferrari (General Principles)*  
in: ¶¶144
- Ferrari, Franco** Interpretation of Statements: Art. 8  
in: The Draft UNCITRAL Digest and Beyond: Cases, Analysis and Unresolved Issues in the U.N. Sales Convention  
Sweet & Maxwell (2004)  
cited as: *Ferrari Draft*  
in: ¶¶113
- Ferrario, Pietro** The Adaptation of Long-Term Gas Sales Agreements by Arbitrators  
KLI, (2017)  
cited as: *Ferrario*  
in: ¶¶30, 31, 44
- Flambouras, Dionysios** The Doctrines of Impossibility of Performance and clausula rebus sic stantibus in the 1980 Vienna Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods and the Principles of European Contract Law: A Comparative Analysis  
Pace International law Review (2001) , Vol. 13, pp. 261-293  
cited as: *Flambouras*  
in: ¶106
- Flechtner, Harry M. et al** Drafting Contracts Under the CISG  
(Eds.) (2008)  
cited as: *Author in Flechtner*  
in: ¶129
- Fontaine, Marcel** Droit des contrats internationaux: analyse et redaction de clauses  
**De Ly, Filip** Emile Bruylant, Bruxelles, (2003)  
cited as: *Fontaine/De Ly*  
in: ¶¶30, 93, 103, 144
- Frick, Joachim** Arbitration in Complex International Contracts



- CLI (2001)  
cited as: *Frick*  
in: ¶16
- Gaillard, Emmanuel**  
**Savage, John**  
Fouchard Gaillard Goldman on International Commercial Arbitration  
1<sup>st</sup> ed., CLI (1999)  
cited as: *Fouchard/Gaillard/Goldman*  
in: ¶¶22, 45
- Garro, Alejandro M.**  
CISG Advisory Council Opinion No. 7, Exemption of Liability for Damages under Article 79 of the CISG  
available at: <http://www.cisg.law.pace.edu/cisg/CISG-AC-op7.html>  
cited as: *CISG-AC Op. No. 7*  
in: ¶¶132, 133, 144, 161
- Garro, Alejandro M.**  
Gap-Filling Role of the UNIDROIT Principles in International Sales Law: Some Comments on the Interplay Between the Principles and the CISG  
Tulane Law Review (1995), Vol (69), p. 1149-1190  
cited as: *Garro*  
in: ¶150
- Gartner, Anette**  
Britain and the CISG: The Case for Ratification - A Comparative Analysis with Special Reference to German Law, in: Pace Review of the Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods  
CLI (1999-2000)  
cited as: *Gartner*  
in: ¶162
- Gomard, Bernhard**  
**Rechnagel, Hardy**  
International Köbelov  
Juristog Ökonomförbundets Forlag, Gylling (1990)  
cited as: *Gomard/Rechnagel*  
in: ¶98
- Gotanda, John**  
Using the UNIDROIT Principles to fill gaps in the CISG in Djakhongir Saidov & Ralph Cunnington (eds.)  
Contract Damages: Domestic and International



- Perspectives  
(2008)  
cited as: *Gotanda*  
in: ¶150
- Gotanda, John Y.** Renegotiation and Adaptation Clauses in Investment Contracts, Revisited  
in: *Vanderbilt Journal of International Law* (2003), Vol. 36, pp. 1461 – 1473  
cited as: *Gotanda (Adaptation)*  
in: ¶45
- Gül, İbrahim** Freedom of Contract, Party Autonomy and Its Limit Under CISG  
Hacettepe (2016), Vol. 6(1), pp. 77-102  
cited as: *Gül*  
in: ¶127
- Hogg, Quintin McGarel** Halsbury's Laws of England  
4<sup>th</sup> ed., Butterworths Law (1998)  
cited as: *Halsbury's Laws*  
in: ¶65
- Honnold, John. O** Uniform Law for International Sales under the 1980 United Nations Convention  
3<sup>rd</sup> ed., (1999)  
cited as: *Honnold*  
in: ¶123
- Horn, Norbert** Adaptation and Renegotiation of Contracts in International Trade and Finance  
KLI (1985)  
cited as: *Horn*  
in: ¶44
- Horn, Norbert** The Renegotiation and Adaptation of Investment Contracts  
**Kröll, Stefan** in: *Arbitrating Foreign Investment Disputes (Procedural and Substantive Legal Aspects)* (2004), Vol. 19, pp. 425 – 470



- Huber, Peter**  
**Mullis, Alastair**
- cited as: *Horn/Kröll*  
in: ¶¶2, 35
- The CISG: A New Textbook for Students and Practitioners (2007)  
cited as: *Huber/Mullis*  
in: ¶¶123, 157, 162
- International Bar Association**
- Commentary on the Revised Text of the 2010 IBA Rules on the Taking of Evidence in International Arbitration 1999 IBA Working Party & 2010 IBA Rules of Evidence Review Subcommittee  
cited as: *IBA Rules Review Subcommittee*  
in: ¶83
- Ishida, Yasutoshi**
- CISG Article 79: Exemption of Performance, and Adaptation of Contract Through Interpretation of Reasonableness — Full of Sound and Fury, but Signifying Something  
Pace International Law Review (2018), Vol. 30(2), (2018) pp. 331-382  
cited as: *Ishida*  
in: ¶¶98, 161
- Jones, Doug**
- Choosing the Law or Rules of Law to Govern the Substantive Rights of the Parties  
in: Singapore Academy of Law Journal (2014), Vol. 26, pp. 911 - 941  
cited as: *Jones*  
in: ¶16
- Jones, Gareth H.**  
**Schlechtriem, Peter**
- Breach of Contract (Deficiencies in a Party's Performance)  
in: International Encyclopaedia of Comparative Law (1999), Vol. VII  
cited as: *Jones/Schlechtriem*  
in: ¶132
- Kirk, Anna**  
**Williams, David A.R.**
- Balancing Party Autonomy, Jurisdiction and the Integrity of Arbitration: Where to Draw the Line?



- in: Neil Kaplan (ed.), *Jurisdiction, Admissibility and Choice of Law in International Arbitration: Liber Amricorum Michael Pryles* (2018), pp. 87 – 106  
cited as: *Kaplan/Moser*
- in: ¶5  
**Kröll, Stefan** Arbitration and the CISG  
in: *Current Issues in the CISG and Arbitration* (2014), Vol. 15, pp. 59 – 86  
cited as: *Kröll (Arbitration)*  
in: ¶¶5, 44
- Kröll, Stefan** Ergänzung Und Anpassung Von VertagenDurchScheidsgerichte  
Carl Heymanns (1998)  
cited as: *Kröll (Adaptation)*  
in: ¶¶31, 44
- Kröll, Stefan** UN Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods (CISG): Commentary  
2<sup>nd</sup> ed., Oxford (2018)  
cited as: *Kröll*  
in: ¶¶35, 110, 133, 161
- Lando, Ole** Udenrigshandelenskontrakter  
Jurist og Ökonomförbundets Forlag,  
3<sup>rd</sup> ed., Copenhagen (1997)  
cited as: *Lando*  
in: ¶¶98
- Leong, Hoi Seng Victor** The Law Governing Arbitration Agreements: BCY v BCZ  
**Tan, Jun Hong** and Beyond  
in: *Singapore Academy of Law Journal* (2018), Vol. 30, pp. 70 – 96  
cited as: *Leong/Tan*  
in: ¶¶10, 13
- Lew, Julian D.M.** Comparative International Commercial Arbitration  
**Mistelis, Loukas A.** 1<sup>st</sup> ed., KLI (2003)  
**Kröll, Stefan** cited as: *Lew/Mistelis/Kröll*





in: ¶¶22, 77

**Lindström, Niklas**

Changed Circumstances and Hardship in the International Sale of Goods

Nordic Journal of Commercial Law (2006), Vol. 1

cited as: *Lindström*

in: ¶138

**Lookofsky, Joseph**

Impediments and Hardship in International Sales: Commentary on Catherine Kessedjian's Competing Approaches to Force Majeure and Hardship 25

in: International Review of Law and Economics (2005), Vol. 25, pp. 434 - 445

Cited as: *Lookofsky*

in: ¶¶99, 132

**Magnus, Ulrich**

Remarks on Good Faith: The United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods and the International Institute for the Unification of Private Law, Principles of International Commercial Contracts

in: Pace International Law Review (1998), Vol. 10(1), p. 89-95

cited as: *Magnus Remarks on Good Faith*

in: ¶¶30

**Magnus, Ulrich**

General Principles of UN-Sales Law

International Trade and Business Law Annual, Australia (1997) p. 33-56

cited as: *Magnus (General Principles)*

in: ¶152

**Maskow, Dietrich**

Hardship and Force Majeure

The American Journal of Comparative Law (1992), Vol. 40(3), pp. 657-669

cited as: *Maskow*

in: ¶¶103, 129, 132

**Masný, Tomáš**

The UNIDROIT Principles on International Commercial Contracts as a tool to interpret and supplement the UN



- Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods Central European University (2017)  
cited as: *Masny*  
in: ¶¶133, 138
- Mazzacano, Peter J.** Force Majeure, Impossibility, Frustration & The Like: Excuses for Non-Performance; The Historical Origins and Development of an Autonomous Commercial Norm in the CISG  
Nordic Journal of Commercial Law (2011), Vol. 2, pp. 1-54  
cited as: *Mazzacano*  
in: ¶161
- Mckendrick, E.** E. McKendrick, Comment to Performance: Arts 6.2.1 - 6.2.3 – Hardship,  
in: Commentary on the UNIDROIT Principles of International Commercial Contracts (PICC) (2009)  
cited as: *Mckendrick*  
in: ¶99
- Mehren, George M. Von Salomon, Claudia** Submitting Evidence in an International Arbitration: The Common Lawyer's Guide  
in: Journal of International Arbitration (2003), Vol. 20, p. 290  
cited as: *Mehren/Salomon*  
in: ¶77
- Merkin, Robert M.** Arbitration Law  
1<sup>st</sup> ed., Informa Law (1991)  
cited as: *Merkin*  
in: ¶5
- Miettinen, Jenni** Economic impediment as grounds for exemption from liability in the scope of CISG Article 79  
in: Vindobona Journal of International Commercial Law and Arbitration (2014), Vol. 18(2), pp.227-248  
cited as: *Miettinen*  
in: ¶98



- Moser, Michael**  
**Bao, Chiann**  
A Guide to the HKIAC Arbitration Rules  
1<sup>st</sup> ed., Oxford University Press (2017)  
cited as: *Moser/Bao*  
in: ¶86
- Naón, Horacio A. Grigera**  
Choice of Law Problems in International Commercial Arbitration  
in: *Receuil De Cours* (2009), Vol. 289(9)  
cited as: *Naón*  
in: ¶8
- Neumayer, Karl H.**  
**Ming, Catherine**  
Convention de Vienne sur les contrats de vente internationale de marchandises – Commentaire  
24<sup>th</sup> ed., Centre du Droit de l'Entreprise de l'Université (1993)  
cited as: *Neumayer/Ming*  
in: ¶132
- North, Peter M.**  
**Fawcett, James J.**  
Cheshire and North's Private International Law  
13<sup>th</sup> ed., Oxford University Press (1999)  
cited as: *North/Fawcett*  
in: ¶164
- O'Sullivan, Nikki**  
Lagging Behind: Is There a Clear Set of Rules for the Treatment of Illegally Obtained Evidence in International Arbitrations.  
available at: <http://arbitrationblog.practicallaw.com/lagging-behind-is-there-a-clear-set-of-rules-for-the-treatment-of-illegally-obtained-evidence-in-international-arbitrations/>  
cited as: *O'Sullivan*  
in: ¶67
- Paulsson, Jan**  
Arbitration Unbound: Award Detached from the Law of its Country of Origin,  
in: *International and Comparative Law Quarterly* (1981), Vol. 30(2), pp. 358 - 387  
cited as: *Paulsson*  
in: ¶¶22, 23
- Perillo, Joseph**  
Force Majeure and Hardship



- in: *Tulsa Journal Comparative and International Law* (1997), Vol. 5  
cited as: *Perillo*  
in: ¶¶132, 150
- Peter, Wolfgang** Arbitration and Renegotiation of International Investment Agreements  
2<sup>nd</sup> ed., KLI (1995)  
cited as: *Peter*  
in: ¶35
- Petsche, Markus A.** Hardship under the UN Convention on the International Sale of Goods (CISG)  
*VINDOBONA Journal* (2015), Vol. 19, pp. 147–170  
cited as: *Petsche*  
in: ¶133
- Pichonnaz, Pascal** Impossibilité et Exorbitance. Étude analytique des obstacles à l'exécution des obligations en droit Suisse (art. 119 CO et 79 CVIM)  
University de Fribourg (1997)  
cited as: *Pichonnaz*  
in: ¶132
- Poudret, Jean-François** Comparative Law of International Arbitration  
**Besson, Sébastien** 2<sup>nd</sup> ed., Sweet & Maxwell (2007)  
cited as: *Poudret/Besson*  
in: ¶5, 52
- Reisman, Michael** The Plaintiff's Dilemma: Illegally Obtained Evidence and Admissibility in International Adjudication  
**Freedman, Eric** *American Journal of International Law* (1982), Vol. 76, p. 737  
cited as: *Reisman/Freedman*  
in: ¶57, 59, 62
- Rimke, Joern** Force majeure and hardship: Application in international trade practice with specific regard to the CISG and the UNIDROIT Principles of International Commercial Contracts



- Routamo, Eero**  
**Ramberg, Jan**
- in: Pace Review of the Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods, Kluwer (2001), pp. 197-243  
cited as: *Rimke*  
in: ¶¶94, 99, 132  
Kauppalainkommentaari  
Kauppakaari (1997)  
cited as: *Routamo/Ramberg*  
in: ¶98
- Sandifer, Durward**
- Evidence Before International tribunals  
1<sup>st</sup> ed., University Press of Virginia (1975)  
Cited as: *Sandifer*  
in: ¶¶57, 60
- Schlechtriem, Peter**
- Uniform sales law: The UN-Convention on contracts for the international sale of goods (1986)  
cited as: *Author in Schlechtriem Uniform Sales Law*  
in: ¶¶30, 127, 132, 144
- Schlechtriem, Peter**  
**Butler, Petra**
- UN Law on International Sales: The UN Convention on the International Sale of Goods  
Springer (2009)  
cited as: *Schlechtriem/Butler*  
in: ¶157
- Schlechtriem, Peter**
- in: Transcript of a Workshop on the Sales Convention (2000), p. 237  
available at:  
<https://www.cisg.law.pace.edu/cisg/biblio/workshop.html>  
cited as: *Schlechtriem Workshop*  
in: ¶162
- Schlechtriem, Peter**  
**Schwenzer, Ingeborg**
- Commentary on the UN Convention on the International Sale of Goods (CISG),  
4<sup>th</sup> ed., Oxford (2016).  
cited as: *Schlechtriem/Schwenzer 4<sup>th</sup> ed.*  
in: ¶¶37, 38, 98, 113, 132
- Schlechtriem, Peter**
- Commentary on the UN Convention on the International



- Schwenzer, Ingeborg** Sale of Goods (CISG),  
2<sup>nd</sup> ed., Oxford (2005).  
cited as: *Author in Schlechtriem/Schwenzer 2<sup>nd</sup> ed.*  
in: ¶¶30, 113, 128, 129, 144, 150
- Slechtriem, Peter** Commentary on the UN Convention on the International  
**Schwenzer, Ingeborg** Sale of Goods (CISG),  
3<sup>rd</sup> ed., Oxford (2010).  
cited as: *Slechtriem/Schwenzer 3<sup>rd</sup> ed.*  
in: ¶¶123, 132:
- Schmitthoff, Clive M.** Hardship and Intervener Clauses  
in: Journal of Business Law (1980), pp. 82-91  
cited as: *Clive*  
in: ¶94
- Schwenzer, Ingeborg** Force Majeure and Hardship in International Sales  
Contracts,  
in: Victoria University of Wellington Law Review (2008),  
Vol. 39, pp. 706-726  
cited as: *Schwenzer*  
in: ¶¶99, 144
- Schwenzer, Ingeborg** Current Issues in the CISG and Arbitration  
**Atamer, Yesim** in: International Commerce and Arbitration (2013), Vol.  
**Butler, Petra (eds.)** 15  
cited as: *Yesim et al*  
in: ¶164
- Schwenzer, Ingeborg** The Word is not Enough – Arbitration, Choice of Forum  
**Tebel, David** and Choice of Law Clauses under the CISG  
in: Association Suisse de l'Arbitrage Bulletin (2013),  
Année 31(4), pp. 740 – 755  
cited as: *Schwenzer/Tebel*  
in: ¶36
- Sica, Lucia C.** Gap-Filling in the CISG: May the UNIDROIT Principles  
Supplement the Gaps in the Convention?  
in: Nordic Journal of Commercial Law (2006), Vol. 1  
cited as: *Sica*



- Soergel, Theodor**  
(Ed.)  
in: ¶157  
Bürgerliches Gesetzbuch mit Einführungsgesetz und  
Nebengesetzen,  
Schuldrechtliche Nebengesetze: CISG (2000), Vol. 13(2):  
cited as: *Author in Soergel*
- Spagnolo, Lisa**  
in: ¶74  
CISG Advisory Council Opinion No. 16, Exclusion of  
the CISG under Article 6  
available at: [http://www.cisg.law.pace.edu/cisg/CISG-AC-  
op7.html](http://www.cisg.law.pace.edu/cisg/CISG-AC-op7.html)  
cited as: *CISG-AC Op. No. 16*
- Staudinger, Julius von (Ed.)**  
in: ¶¶128  
J. von  
Staudingers Kommentar zum Bürgerlichen Gesetzbuch mit E  
inführungsgesetz und Nebengesetzen.  
Wiener UN-Kaufrecht (CISG)  
Sellier-de Gruyter (1999)  
cited as: *Author in Staudinger*  
in: ¶¶122, 132
- Sutton, David St. John**  
**Gill, Judith**  
**Gearing, Matthew**  
in: ¶44  
Russell on Arbitration  
23<sup>rd</sup> ed., London Sweet & Maxwell (2007)  
cited as: *Russell*
- Thirlway, Hugh**  
in: ¶63  
Dilemma or Chimera- Admissibility of Illegally Obtained  
Evidence in International Adjudication  
in: American Journal of International Law (1984), Vol. 78,  
p. 622  
cited as: *Thirlway*
- UNCITRAL**  
in: ¶63  
UNCITRAL Secretariat Commentary on the Draft  
Convention for the International Sale of Goods  
prepared by the Secretariat.  
UN-Doc. A/CONF/97/5  
available at: <http://www.cisg->



online.ch/cisg/materialscommentary.html

cited as: *Secretariat Commentary*

in: ¶¶98, 113

## UNCITRAL

UNCITRAL Digest of Case Law on the United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods 2016 Edition

available at:

<http://www.uncitral.org/pdf/english/clout/CISGdigest-2012e.pdf>

cited as: *UNCITRAL Digest*

in: ¶129

## Veneziano, Anna

UNIDROIT Principles and CISG: Change of Circumstances and Duty to Renegotiate according to the Belgian Supreme Court

Uniform Law Review (2010), Vol.15(1), p. 137–149

cited as: *Veneziano*

in: ¶¶144, 150, 151, 157

## Waincymer, Jeffrey

Procedure and Evidence in International Arbitration  
1<sup>st</sup> ed., KLI (2012)

cited as: *Waincymer*

in: ¶57, 59, 78

## Zaccaria, Elena Christine

The Effects of Changed Circumstances in International Commercial Trade

in: International Trade and Business Law Review (2004),  
Vol. 9, pp. 135 – 166

cited as: *Zaccaria*

in: ¶30

## Zeller, Bruno

A Leap Forward towards Unified International Sales Law  
Pace International Law Review Vol.12(1)  
(2000) p. 79-106

cited as: *Zeller*

in: ¶30

## Ziegel, Jacob S.

The UNIDROIT Contract Principles, CISG and National





Law

Seminar Presentation at Valencia, Venezuela

(1996)

cited as: *Ziegel*

in: ¶133



INDEX OF CASES

**AUSTRALIA**

Recyclers of Australia Pty Ltd v. Hettinga Australian Federal Court  
Equipment Inc (2000) 175 ALR 725  
cited as: *Recyclers of Australia*  
in: ¶5

**AUSTRIA**

Gasoline and gas oil case Oberster Gerichtshof  
22 October 2001  
<http://cisgw3.law.pace.edu/cases/011022a3.html>  
in: ¶129

Case No. 10 Ob 344/99g Oberster Gerichtshof  
21 March 2000  
CISG-Online No. 641  
CLOUT No. 425  
available at  
<http://cisgw3.law.pace.edu/cases/000321a3.html>  
cited as: *CISG-Online No. 641*  
in: ¶127

Case No. 8 Ob 125/08b Oberster Gerichtshof  
2 April 2009  
CISG-Online No. 1889  
CLOUT No. 1057  
available at  
<http://cisgw3.law.pace.edu/cases/090402a3.html>  
cited as: CISG-Online No. 1889  
in: ¶128

Case No. 6 R 160/05z Oberland Gericht Linz  
23 January 2006  
CISG-Online No. 1377  
available at



<http://cisgw3.law.pace.edu/cases/060123a3.html>

cited as: CISG-Online No. 1377

in: ¶128

## BELGIUM

Scafom International BV v. Lorraine Tubes  
S.A.S

Hof van Cassatie van België

19 June 2009

Case No. C.07.0289.N

CISG-Online No. 1963

available at

<http://cisgw3.law.pace.edu/cases/090619b1.html>

cited as: *Scafom v. Lorraine Tubes*

in: ¶150

## FRANCE

AB Götaverken Arendal Aktiebolag v. General  
National Maritime Transport Co., Libya &  
Ors.

Cour d'appel de Paris

Decision with commentaries published  
in (1980) *Journal du droit international*  
(1980), Vol. 660

cited as: *Götaverken Arendal*

in: ¶42

Electricité de France v. Shell France

Cour d'appel de Paris

1978 J.C.P., 18810

28 September 1976

cited as: *Shell case*

in: ¶¶31, 45

SA Ch v. Deutschland GmbH

CISG-Online No. 2551

CISG-France No. 170

available at

<http://cisgw3.law.pace.edu/cases/130926f1.html>

cited as: *CISG-Online No. 2551*

in: ¶128



**GERMANY**

Automobile case

Appellate Court (OLG Stuttgart)

31 March 2008

<http://cisgw3.law.pace.edu/cases/080331g1.html>

in: ¶123

Iron molybdenum case

Appellate Court (OLG Hamburg)

28 February 1997

<http://cisgw3.law.pace.edu/cases/970228g1.html>

in: ¶129

Printed Press Case

Appellate Court (OLG Celle)

24 May 1995

<http://cisgw3.law.pace.edu/cases/950524g1.html>

in: ¶123

CISG-Online 1863

District Court Galanta

15 December 2006

<http://www.cisg-online.ch/content/api/cisg/display.cfm?test=1863>

in: ¶150

Case No. 2 U 2723/99

Oberlandes Gericht Dresden, 27

December 19

CISG-Online No. 511

available at

<http://cisgw3.law.pace.edu/cases/991227g1.html>

cited as: *OLG Dresden 27 Dec 1999*

in: ¶¶113, 122, 128

**INDIA**

Aastha Broadcasting Network v Thaicom Public Co Ltd

Delhi High Court

cited as: *Aastha Broadcasting*

[2011] INDLHC 3674

in: ¶5



Enercon India v. Enercon GMBH
